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PART C

Sl
LEGAL NOTICE NO. 9 OF 1977

THE ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965
(No. 7 of 1965)
THE STOCK DISEASES (RABIES) (NO. 1) REGULATIONS 1977
(Under Section 3)
(Commencement: 18th February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act, the
Honourable the Minister of Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations:—

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Rabies) (No. 1)
iRegulations 1977.

Declaration of Rabies Guard Areas:i—

2. The Dipping Tanks and other areas specified in the Schedule hereto are
hereby declared to be Rabies Guard Areas.

Isolation and Confinement of dogs in the Rabies Guard Areas:

3. Every owner of a dog in any of the Guard Areas shall isolate and confine it
so as fo prevent it ffom escaping from such guard areas.

Destruction of dogs in Rabies Guard Areas:

4. A Government Veterinary Officer may destroy a dog in any of the Rabies

Guard- Areas which, in his opinion, has not been confined so as to prevcnt if from es-
caping from su(.h guard area. . . _

Offuzce and Penaity:

3 - E\ery mvncr of z} de\g in any of 1].1; ‘Guard Areas who wntr.ucnes or fails
to onmply with regulation. 3 shall be guilty of an offence and lable to a fine of E300 or

imprisonment for a period of six months.

SCHEDULE
* fiftori o ISIRICT
WInkhsbeleleddip Innk Aren
FORAD )01 NN 11 )1
Deranment Yoerahiry,

AWMbabane _
Hh Ifebruary, 1977,
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 10 OF 1977

THE DAIRY ACT 1968
(No. 28 of 1968)

THE FIXATION OF BUTTER AND CHEESE PRICES REGULATIONS 1977

(Under section 24)
(Date of commencement: 11th February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act and

after consultation with the Swaziland Dairy Board the Honourable the Minister for
Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations —

Citation and Commencement.

1.

These regulations may be cited as the Fixation of Butter and Cheese Prices

Regulations 1977 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 11th day of Feb-
ruary, 1977.

Maximum Selling Prices of Butter.

2. (a)

()

The maximum selling price of butter by a producer, processor, manufacturer
or importer of butter to a restaurant, hotel, milk shop or dairy or milk pur-
veyor shall be “139,35 cents per kilo”.

The maximum selling price of butter by a milk shop, dairy or milk purveyor
to any member of the public shall be 144,00 cents per kilo”.

Maximum Selling Prices of Cheese.

3. (a)

(b)

The maximum selling price of cheese by a producer, processor, manufac -
turer or importer of cheese to a restaurant, hotel, milk shop, dairy or milk
purveyor shall be in the case of cheddar cheese “152,30 cents per kilo” and
in the case of gouda cheese “154,30 cents per kilo™.

The maximum selling price of cheese by a milk shop, dairy or milk purveyor
to any member of public shall be “165,00 cents per kilo” in the case of
cheddar cheese and “167,00 cents per kilo” in the case of gouda cheese.

Repeal of Legal Notice No. 2 of 1977.

4,

Mbabane
3.2.77

Legal Notice No. 2 of 1977 is hereby repealed.

O. Z. DHLAMINI

Permanent Secretary.
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 11 OF 1977

THE POST OFFICE PROCLAMATION 1962
(No. 60 of 1962)
THE POSTAL (AMENDMENT) (NO. 1) REGULATIONS 1977
(Under Section 105)
(Commencement: Ist February 1977)
The Honourable the Minister for Works, Power and Communications is
pleased to make the following regulations:—
Citation.
1. These regulations may be cited as the Postal (Amendments) (No. 1)
Regulations 1977.
Interpretation.
2. In these regulations:—
“the principal regulations” means the Postal Regulations, 1962
published under the High Commissioner’s Notice No. 92 of
1962.
Amendment of Schedule B Part 11l (A) — Surface Mail;
3. Part III (A) of Schedule B to the Principal Regulations is amended by
replacing the various rates of postage for parcels in force up to the commencement of
ths Notice to the countries listed with the new rates as set out in the second schedule
attached hereto.
J. S. F. MAGAGULA

Permanent Secretary

Mbabane _
10th February, 1977.




Country

Abu Dhabi
Afghanistan
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Dubai
India

[ran

Irag
Kuwait
Nepal

New Zealand
Oman
Pakistan
Qatar I
Sharjnh

S4

SCHEDULE B — PART III (A)
SURFACE PARCEL POST: RATES

1KG
EC

2,85
3,90
2,70
2,60
2,85
2,35
2,85
3,10
2,90
2,75
2,05
2,80
2,35
2,75
2,85

Weight Not Exceeding

3KG
EC

4,65
6,30
4,70
4,45
4,65
3,70
4,85
5,20
4,70
4,30
3,65
4,80
4,10
4,60
3,80

SKG
EC

6,95
945
7,80
6,30
6,95
5,40
7,50
7.80
7,05
6,30
5,60
7,40
5,60
7,20
6,95

10KG
EC

11,45
15,45
12,45
10,30
11,45

8,95
12,65
12,65
11,45
10,15

9,50
12,00

9,55
11,50
11,45
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 12 OF 1977

THE ARMED FORCES ORDER, 1973
(No. 5 of 1973) //'

DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE OF THE PRESCRIBED REMUNERA-
TION OF MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES AS PROVIDED
FOR IN LEGAL NOTICE N@. 3

OF 1977 /

(Under section 4;,f'
(Date of commencement: J&;’ffoebmarj?, 1977}

In exercise of my powers under the/aforementioned Order, and by virtue of
my Proclamation to the Nation of the 12th 4f April, 1973, 1 SOBHUZA 11, King of
Swaziland and Ngwenyama of the Swazi Nation, do hereby piescribe that the remune-
rations of members of the Armed Forceg as prescribed under Legal Notice No. 3 of
1977 shall be deemed to have come into force on, and be effective from, the Ist of
April, 1975. /ﬂ

SOBHUZA II

- King0f Swaziland and Ngwenyama of
the Swazi Nation.

i

Lozithehlezi
16th Tebruary, 1977
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 13 OF 1977

THE TRANSFER DUTY ACT, 1902 "
(No. 8 of 1902) ’
EXEMPTION FROM OBLIGATION TO PAY TRANSFER D

(Under Section 13 (13) (a} )
(Commencement: lst February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the
Honourable the Minister for Finance and Economic Planni

THE SMALL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT,

ovementioned Act, the
is pleased to exempt —

MPANY LIMITED
established under The Companies Act, No. 7 of 1912 from payment of Transfer Duty
in respect of the acquisition of any fixed property’by the said Company,

JAMES WMALO

’f
Per ‘ent Secretary

Ministry of FEiance & Economic Planning.

Mbabane
10th February, 1977.
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DEGAL NOTICE 'NO.L 14 OF 1909

ALt WS STHE STAMP DUTIES ACT, 19%0° +'0 1!
(No. 37 ‘of 1970) o
DESIGNATION OF EXEMPTION FROM STAMP DUTY

{Under section' 5¢1) y(
(Commencement: Ist Febplary, 1977)
40 o oy exercise of the ‘povers conferred him by the abovementioned Act, the
Honourable the Ministér for Finance and fomic Planning is pledsed to deeig:iata B

THB SMALL ENTERPRISES DEYEL PMENT COMPANY LIMITED

established under The Companies_ Ac 0. 7 of 1912 cxempted from Starnp Duty in
&rms of Section 5(1)(&) of The' Star 'Duues Act No.. 3?‘“of 19’70. TR e i

T

AMES NXUMALO

Permanenr Smerary

i B B

B ry of Fmance & Ecomnuc P&mmng
: : R e e

Mbabane
10th February,

[

- Ihaf h"!}ﬁ
R S QTR P i
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EEGAL NOTICE NO. 15 OF 1977

THE INCOME TAX (CONSQLIDATION) ORDER 1975 .
(No: 21 “of 1975)
EXEMPTION FROM NORMAL TAX . /
(Under Section 12(1)(a) v))
(Commencement: Ist February, 1977/ i

In exercise of the powers conferred on him the abovementioned Order,
the Hauonrablds the Minister for Finance and omic Planning is pleased to
exempt —

THE SMALL ENTERPRISES DEVELOP}:AJT COMPANY LIMITED
es!abhshed under The Compames Act No. 7 of 1912 from payment of normal mkes in
terms of Section 12(1Xa)(v) of the Income 'Dﬁx (Consolidation) Order No. 21 of 1975.
JAMES”NXUMALO

Permnenr Secretary

Mmmry of P‘mance & Econonuc P:'anmng

Mbabane f
‘10th February, 1977. 7

/
/

The Government Printer, Mbabane



