# SUPPLEMENT TO THE

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

VOL. XV]

MBABANE, Friday, February 18th., 1977

[No. 815

# CONTENTS

No.		Page
		2
	PART C — LEGAL NOTICES	
9.	The Stock Diseases (Rabies) (No. 1) Regulations, 1977	S1
10.	The Fixation of Butter and Cheese Prices Regulations, 1977	52
11.	The Postal (Amendment) (No. 1) Regulations, 1977	S3
12.	Date of Coming into Force of the Prescribed Remuneration of members of the Armed Forces as Provided for in Legal Notice No. 3 of 1977	<b>S</b> 5
13.	Exemption from Obligation to Pay Transfer Duty	<b>S6</b>
14.	Designation of Exemption from Stamp Duty	<b>S7</b>
15.	Exemption from Normal Tax	S8

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 9 OF 1977

## THE ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965

(No. 7 of 1965)

#### THE STOCK DISEASES (RABIES) (NO. 1) REGULATIONS 1977

(Under Section 3)

(Commencement: 18th February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act, the Honourable the Minister of Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations:—

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Rabies) (No. 1) Regulations 1977.

Declaration of Rabies Guard Areas:-

2. The Dipping Tanks and other areas specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be Rabies Guard Areas.

Isolation and Confinement of dogs in the Rabies Guard Areas:

3. Every owner of a dog in any of the Guard Areas shall isolate and confine it so as to prevent it from escaping from such guard areas.

Destruction of dogs in Rabies Guard Areas:

4. A Government Veterinary Officer may destroy a dog in any of the Rabies Guard Areas which, in his opinion, has not been confined so as to prevent if from escaping from such guard area.

Offence and Penalty:

5. Every owner of a dog in any of the Guard Areas who contravenes or fails to comply with regulation 3 shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of E300 or imprisonment for a period of six months.

# SCHEDULE

IIIOHHO DISTRICT

Makhebelele, Dip Jank Area

ö. Z. bin. Mini

Permanent Secretary.

Mbabane 4th. February, 1977. Troining

- " to the town of the property of the street of

21 P. Sept.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 10 OF 1977

#### THE DAIRY ACT 1968

(No. 28 of 1968)

#### THE FIXATION OF BUTTER AND CHEESE PRICES REGULATIONS 1977

(Under section 24)

(Date of commencement: 11th February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act and after consultation with the Swaziland Dairy Board the Honourable the Minister for Agriculture is pleased to make the following regulations —

Citation and Commencement.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fixation of Butter and Cheese Prices Regulations 1977 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 11th day of February, 1977.

Maximum Selling Prices of Butter.

- (a) The maximum selling price of butter by a producer, processor, manufacturer or importer of butter to a restaurant, hotel, milk shop or dairy or milk purveyor shall be "139,35 cents per kilo".
  - (b) The maximum selling price of butter by a milk shop, dairy or milk purveyor to any member of the public shall be "144,00 cents per kilo".

Maximum Selling Prices of Cheese.

- 3. (a) The maximum selling price of cheese by a producer, processor, manufacturer or importer of cheese to a restaurant, hotel, milk shop, dairy or milk purveyor shall be in the case of cheddar cheese "152,30 cents per kilo" and in the case of gouda cheese "154,30 cents per kilo".
  - (b) The maximum selling price of cheese by a milk shop, dairy or milk purveyor to any member of public shall be "165,00 cents per kilo" in the case of cheddar cheese and "167,00 cents per kilo" in the case of gouda cheese.

Repeal of Legal Notice No. 2 of 1977.

Legal Notice No. 2 of 1977 is hereby repealed.

#### O. Z. DHLAMINI

Permanent Secretary.

Mbabane 3.2.77

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 11 OF 1977

#### THE POST OFFICE PROCLAMATION 1962

(No. 60 of 1962)

#### THE POSTAL (AMENDMENT) (NO. 1) REGULATIONS 1977

(Under Section 105)

(Commencement: 1st February 1977)

The Honourable the Minister for Works, Power and Communications is pleased to make the following regulations:—

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Postal (Amendments) (No. 1) Regulations 1977.

Interpretation.

In these regulations:—

"the principal regulations" means the Postal Regulations, 1962 published under the High Commissioner's Notice No. 92 of 1962.

Amendment of Schedule B Part III (A) - Surface Mail;

3. Part III (A) of Schedule B to the Principal Regulations is amended by replacing the various rates of postage for parcels in force up to the commencement of the Notice to the countries listed with the new rates as set out in the second schedule attached hereto.

#### J. S. F. MAGAGULA

Permanent Secretary

Mbabane 10th February, 1977.

S4
SCHEDULE B — PART III (A)

## SURFACE PARCEL POST: RATES

Country		Weight Not Exceeding			
		1KG E C	3KG E C	5KG E C	10 <b>KG</b> E C
Abu Dhabi		2,85	4,65	6,95	11,45
Afghanistan		3,90	6,30	9,45	15,45
Bahrain		2,70	4,70	7,80	12,45
Bangladesh		2,60	4,45	6,30	10,30
Dubai		2,85	4,65	6,95	11,45
India		2,35	3,70	5,40	8,95
Iran		2,85	4,85	7,50	12,65
Iraq		3,10	5,20	7,80	12,65
Kuwait		2,90	4,70	7,05	11,45
Nepal		2,75	4,30	6,30	10,15
New Zealand		2,05	3,65	5,60	9,50
Oman		2,80	4,80	7,40	12,00
Pakistan		2,35	4,10	5,60	9,55
Qatar	* *	2,75	4,60	7,20	11,50
Sharjah		2,85	3,80	6,95	11,45

gar est an illinois

ere and a men

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 12 OF 1977

#### THE ARMED FORCES ORDER, 1973

(No. 5 of 1973)

#### DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE OF THE PRESCRIBED REMUNERA-TION OF MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES AS PROVIDED FOR IN LEGAL NOTICE NO. 3 OF 1977

(Under section 4),

(Date of commencement: 18th. February, 1977)

In exercise of my powers under the aforementioned Order, and by virtue of my Proclamation to the Nation of the 12th of April, 1973, 1 SOBHUZA II, King of Swaziland and Ngwenyama of the Swazi Nation, do hereby prescribe that the remunerations of members of the Armed Forces as prescribed under Legal Notice No. 3 of 1977 shall be deemed to have come into force on, and be effective from, the 1st of April, 1975.

#### SOBHUZA II

King of Swaziland and Ngwenyama of the Swazi Nation.

Lozithehlezi 16th February, 1977

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 13 OF 1977

#### THE TRANSFER DUTY ACT, 1902

(No. 8 of 1902)

#### EXEMPTION FROM OBLIGATION TO PAY TRANSFER DUTY

(Under Section 13 (13) (a) )

(Commencement: 1st February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act, the Honourable the Minister for Finance and Economic Planning is pleased to exempt —

#### THE SMALL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

established under The Companies Act, No. 7 of 1912 from payment of Transfer Duty in respect of the acquisition of any fixed property by the said Company.

#### JAMES NXUMALO

Permaylent Secretary

Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning.

Mbabane 10th February, 1977.

#### DEGAL NOTICE NO. 14 OF 1907

# THE STAMP DUTIES ACT, 1970 113 THE

(No. 37 of 1970)

#### DESIGNATION OF EXEMPTION FROM STAMP DUTY

(Under section 5(1) (a)

(Commencement: 1st February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Act, the Honourable the Minister for Finance and Economic Planning is pleased to designate #

# THE SMALL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

established under The Companies Act No. 7 of 1912 exempted from Stamp Duty in terms of Section 5(1)(a) of The Stamp Duties Act No. 37 of 1970.

AMES NXUMALO

Permanent Secretary

Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning.

Mbabane 10th February, 1977

Mission 3th February 1987.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 15 OF 1977

#### THE INCOME TAX (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 1975

(No. 21 of 1975)

#### EXEMPTION FROM NORMAL TAX

(Under Section 12(1)(a) (vi) )

(Commencement: 1st February, 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by the abovementioned Order, the Honourable the Minister for Finance and Economic Planning is pleased to exempt —

#### THE SMALL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

established under The Companies Act No. 7 of 1912 from payment of normal takes in terms of Section 12(1)(a)(v) of the Income Tax (Consolidation) Order No. 21 of 1975.

#### JAMES NXUMALO

Permanent Secretary

Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning.

Mbabane 10th February, 1977.